8/9/99		
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RECOF	-19-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OM8 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	<del></del>	1123258  ' V V s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
To the Honorable Commissi	oner of Patents and Trademan	O <b>==</b>
Name of conveying party(ies):		*C1
David S. Densel Michael P. Wells		Name: Aeroquip Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(	les) attached? 🖸 Yes 🖄 No	W 60 100
3. Nature of conveyance:		
XX Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address: 3000 Strayer Road
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Nar	ne
☐ Other		City: Maumee, State: Ohio ZIP: 43537
Execution Date:August 5	5, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes Q No
09/37082	Additional number	ors attached? D Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Philip M. Rice		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:		- Ø Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account any fee deficiencies
Street Address: P.O. Box 916		8. Deposit account number:
	43697	
08/17/1999 BTHUMS 00000032 09370822 Ohio ZIP: 0916		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
04 FC:581	40.00 DD DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge the original document.	and belief, the foregoing in	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Philip M. Rice		E/5/97
Name of Person Signing		Signature / Date

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, DAVID S. DENSEL of 6602 North Street, Whitehouse, Ohio 43571 and MICHAEL P. WELLS of 402 Danesmoor, Holland, Ohio 43528, have invented a COUPLING for which we have executed application for United States Letters Patent under even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, AEROQUIP CORPORATION, of 3000 Strayer Road, Maumee,
Ohio 43537, a corporation of the State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring the
entire interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent to issue therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, DAVID S. DENSEL and MICHAEL P. WELLS, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said, AEROQUIP CORPORATION, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and invention in the United States and all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent to issue therefor, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said company any Letters Patent thereon, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We agree to execute any and all documents required by said company, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of said application, or of any division, continuation, reissue, or reexamination thereof, or for securing foreign patents

covering said invention, and also any documents required by it, its successors or assigns, to more fully vest in it or them title to said invention, or to any application or patent that may be filed therefor or secured thereon.

DAVID S. DENSEL

MICHAEL P. WELLS

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS
COUNTY OF LUCAS )

On this  $5^{\tau +}$  day of August, 1999, before me appeared DAVID S. DENSEL, to me personally known, and acknowledged the signing of the above instrument to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS
COUNTY OF LUCAS )

JAMES A. ROCH, Lucas County, Notary Public — State of Chile My Commission Bapters Nov 17, 23 02

On this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 1999, before me appeared MICHAEL P. WELLS, to me personally known, and acknowledged the signing of the above instrument to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

Public — State of One